term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of
arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s
target asset allocation for the 2020 measurement period (see the discussion of the pension
plan’s investment policy) are summarized in the following table:

COUNTY OF FAYETTE   Page 53
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2020

NOTE 6: PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

D. Actuarial assumptions (Continued):

Asset Class
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 5.4-6.4%
International Equity 5.5-6.5%
Fixed Income 1.3-3.3%
Real Estate/Alternative 4.5-5.5%
Cash 0.0-1.0%

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount
rate of 7.0 percent, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.0 percent) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.0 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.0%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.0%)
1% Increase

(8.0%)
Net Pension Liability 22,947,700$ 10,220,177$ 2,562,927$

COUNTY OF FAYETTE   Page 54
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2020

NOTE 7: LONG-TERM DEBT

A summary of changes in long-term debt obligations is as follows:

Government Activities
 Beginning
Balance  Additions  Reductions

 Ending
Balance

 Amounts Due
Within One

Year
Bonds, Notes and Loans Payable:
  GOB, Series 2012 8,480,000$ -$ (950,000)$ 7,530,000$ 980,000$
  GOB, Series 2011 1,540,000 - (120,000) 1,420,000 115,000
  GON, Series 2017 6,074,819 3,880,085 (159,520) 9,795,384 101,778

Total Bonds, Notes and Loans Payable 16,094,819 3,880,085 (1,229,520) 18,745,384 1,196,778

Other Liabilities:
  Capital Leases 2,958,069 1,446,200 (1,290,408) 3,113,861 1,015,051

Total Long Term Debt 19,052,888$ 5,326,285$ (2,519,928)$ 21,859,245$ 2,211,829$

An analysis of debt service requirements, excluding capital leases, to maturity on these
obligations follows:

Year Ended
December 31,

 Principal
Requirements

 Interest
Requirements

 Total Debt
Requirements

2021 1,196,778$ 344,954$ 1,541,732$
2022 1,230,260 343,649 1,573,909
2023 1,266,227 343,716 1,609,943
2024 1,305,623 341,324 1,646,947
2025 1,347,949 342,757 1,690,706

2026-2030 5,386,842 1,610,715 6,997,557
2031-2035 2,639,444 1,165,196 3,804,640
2036-2040 4,372,261 638,860 5,011,121

Total 18,745,384$ 5,131,171$ 23,876,555$

Pertinent information regarding long-term debt obligations outstanding is presented below:

COUNTY OF FAYETTE   Page 55
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2020

NOTE 7: LONG-TERM DEBT (CONTINUED)

 Balance
Outstanding

December 31, 2020

$2,230,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2011, dated September 28, 2011.
The 2011 bonds have interest rates from 4.0% to 5.23% with a final maturity date
on November 1, 2023. The proceeds of the 2011 bonds were used to undertake
renovations, upgrades, repairs, replacements and improvements to equipment
and infrastructure in County buildings. 1,420,000$

$14,075,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2012 dated July 17, 2012. The
2012 bonds have interest rates from 2.0% to 3.375% with a final maturity date on
November 15, 2028. The proceeds of the 2012 bonds were used to refund, on a
current refunding basis, the GOB Series 2002 and GOB Series 2007 bonds. 7,530,000

Total General Obligation Bonds 8,950,000$